FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

(A)

TOTAL

(B)

ALLOCATION
(C)

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(D)
INTANGIBLE PLANT
ACCOUNT 303 E 107,397 FIXED a 98,118

TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT 107,397 FIXED 98,118

PRODUCTION PLANT
NUCLEAR (1) 2,908,878,825 FIXED 2,657,551,512
CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL (2) 118,730,946 CALLAWAYPOST OPERATIONAL 114,361,308
CALLAWAY DISALLOWANCES (3) (385,592,870) DIRECTASSIGN (339,358,870)
STEAM 2,168,989,079 FIXED 1,981,588,423
HYDRAULIC 172,849,786 FIXED 157,915,564
OTHER 59,663,293 FIXED 54,508,364

TOTALPRODUCTION PLANT 6,041,519,059 4,626,686,621

TRANSMISSION PLANT 497,651,737 FIXED 464,664,627

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
MISSOURI 2,834,841,217 DIRECT ASSIGN 2,820,202,711
ILLINOIS 149,689,419 DIRECT ASSIGN
IOWA DIRECTASSIGN

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 2,984,310,636 2,820,202,711

TOTALGENERAL PLANT 423,049,221 LABOR 384,878,867

TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE E 8,946,658,050 a 8,286,200,634

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
MPSC CASE NO. EC-2002-1

RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION AT JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

Schedule 2-1

_LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
(A)

TOTALS
PER

BOOKS
(e)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(C)

ADJUSTED
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)

PRODUCTION PLANT
1 NUCLEAR $ 959,473,385 $ - $ 959,473,385
2 CALLAWAYPOST OPERATIONAL 31,611,928 31,611,928
3 STEAM 1,082,423,042 1,082,423,042
4 HYDRAULIC 61,435,204 61,435,204
5 OTHER 42,680,896 42,680,896
6 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 2,177,624,455 2,177,624,455

7 TRANSMISSION PLANT 209,954,553 209,954,553

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
8 MISSOURI 1,301,983,182 1,301,983,182
9 ILLINOIS 94,305,116 94,305,116
10 IOWA - -
11 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,396,288,298 1,396,288,298

12 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 120,204,427 (1,748,489) 118,455,938

13 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE $ 3,904,071,733 $ (1,748,489) $ 3,902,323,244

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

14 (1) Eliminate portions of reserves for depreciation far mufti use general facilities which are applicable
15 to gas operations . See adjustment (1) on Schedule 1-1 for the elimination ofthe original cost of $ 1,748,489
16 these facilities.

m " " m m " " m m m r m m m

N

A
O
a
m
N
N

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
MPSC CASE NO. EC-2002-1

RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION OF ELECTRIC UTILITY PROPERTY

BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
AT JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

_LINE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION
(A)

TOTAL
(B)

ALLOCATION
(C)

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(D)

PRODUCTION PLANT
1 NUCLEAR (1) $ 959,473,385 NUCLEAR $ 881,468,199
2 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL (2) 31,611,928 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 30,970,206
3 STEAM 1,082,423,042 FIXED 988,901,691
4 HYDRAULIC 61,435,204 FIXED 56,127,202
5 OTHER 42,680,896 FIXED 38,993,267

6 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 2,177,624,455 1,996,460,565

7 TRANSMISSION PLANT 209,954,553 FIXED 191,814,480

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
8 MISSOURI 1,301,983,182 DIRECTASSIGN 1,295,343,068
9 ILLINOIS 94,305,116 DIRECTASSIGN -
10 IOWA - DIRECTASSIGN -
11 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 1,396,288,298 1,295,343,088

12 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 118,455,938 LABOR 107,711,984

13 TOTAL DEPRC. & AMORT RESERVE S 3,902,323,244 $ 3,591,330,097

14 (1) Alocated on Nuclear Allocation factor .

15 (2) The Callaway Post Operational Costs applicable to Illinois jurisdiction were written off 12/97 . Alocated on fixed factor, excluding Illinois.

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
MPSC CASE NO. EC-2002-1

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES INVENTORIES
AT JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

Schedule 3-1

_LINE DESCRIPTION
(A)

TOTALS
PER

_BOOKS
(e)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(C)

ADJUSTED
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL $ 41,137,485 $ - $ 41,137,485

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL:
2 COAL 37,341,897 37,341,897
3 OIL 3,289,296 3,289,296
4 SHREDDED TIRES 4,056 4,056
5 PETROLEUM COKE 64,830 84,830
6 PROPANE 454,751 (434,030) 20,721
7 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 41,174,830 (434,030) 40,740,800

8 GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 83,346,476 (1,733,607) 81,612,869

9 TOTAL $ 165,658,791 $ (2,167,637) $ 163,491,154

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

10 (1) Eliminate portions of average fuel and materials and supplies which are applicable to gas operations . $ 2,167,637

M r M M " " " M M =11 " M M M

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
MPSC CASE No. EC-2002-1

AVERAGE FUEL AND MATERIALS & SUPPLIES ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTIONAL
AT JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

_LINE FUEL TYPEIMATERIALSANDSUPPLIES (11
(A)

TOTAL
COMPANY

(B)
ALLOCATION

(C)

MISSOURI
JURISDICTIONAL

(E)

1 AVERAGE NUCLEAR FUEL : $ 41,137,486 VARIABLE 8 36,386,106

AVERAGE FOSSIL FUEL
2 COAL 37,341,897 VARIABLE 33,028,908
3 OIL 3,289,296 VARIABLE 2,909,382
4 SHREDDEDTIRES 4,056 VARIABLE 3,588
5 PETROLEUM COKE 84,830 VARIABLE 75,032
6 PROPANE 20,721 VARIABLE 18,328
7 TOTAL FOSSIL FUEL 40,740,800 36,036,238

AVERAGE GENERAL M & S
8 PRODUCTION 61,618,050 VARIABLE 54,501,165
9 TRANSMISSION 1,633,591 VARIABLE 1,444,911
10 DIRECT DISTRIBUTION 18,361,226 DIRECT 17,236,051
11 TOTAL GENERAL MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 81,612,869 73,182,127

12 TOTAL $ 163,491,164 $ 146,603,470

13 (1) Reflects 18 month average of Unburned Nuclear Fuel in Reactor while all other items reflect a 13 month average balance .

Union Electric Company
MPSC CASE NO. EC-2002-1

AVERAGE PREPAYMENTS
AT JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER30, 2001

Schedule 4-1

LINE

TOTALS
PER PROFORMA

DESCRIPTION BOOKSO) ADJUSTMENTS
(A) (B) (C)

ADJUSTED
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)

1 TAXES $ 13,569 $ (295) $ 13,274
2 RENTS 6,900 (150) 6,750
3 INSURANCE 7,869,135 (170,760) 7,698,375
4 REG. COMMISSION ASSESSMENTS 22,732 (493) 22,239
5 FREIGHTON COAL (2) 197,708 197,708
6 ESS EXTENDED WARRANTY (2) 2,939 2,939
7 FIBER OPTIC SERVICES 2,392,106 (51,909) 2,340,197
8 COAL CAR LEASE (2) 623,865 - 623,865

9 TOTALAVERAGE PREPAYMENTS $ 11,128,954 $ (223,607) $ 10,905,347

10 (1) Reflects 13 month average
11 (2) Applicable 100% to electric operations

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENT

12 (1) Eliminate portions of prepayments which are applicable to gas operations . Allocated $ 223,607
13 between electric and gas operations based on operating expenses excluding purchased
14 power, interchange sales and purchased gas.

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
MPSC CASE NO . EC-2002-1

AVERAGE ELECTRIC PREPAYMENTS
ALLOCATED TO MISSOURI JURISDICTION

AT JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

TOTAL MISSOURI
_LINE

DESCRIPTION

ELECTRIC

JURISDICTIONAL (11
(A)

(B)

(C)

[…]

19 MISSOURI 49 .657 .700 (Direct) 49,646,994
20 ILLINOIS 4,565,842 (Direct) -

21 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTING EXPENSES 54 .223 .542 49,646,994

CUSTOMER SERV.6INFO. EXPENSES
22 MISSOURI 4.816 .053 (Direct) 4,816,053
23 ILLINOIS 425,887 (Deed) -

24 TOTAL CUSTOMER SERV.8INFO . EXPENSES 5.241 .940 4,816,053

SALES EXPENSES
25 MISSOURI 1,498,005 (Direct) 1,498,005
26 ILLINOIS 150,988 (Direct) -

27 TOTAL SALES EXPENSES 1 .648 .993 1 .498,005

ADMINISTRATIVE d GENERAL EXPENSES
28 EPRI ASSESSMENT 2,295,457 (Dired) 2,100,113
29 ACCOUNT 930-1 860,328 (Direct) 811,086
30 ABGDIRECT -MISSOURI 456,067 (Diced) 456,067

31 TOTAL DIRECT A dG EXPENSES 3,611,852 3,367,266

32 ALLOCATED LABOR RATIO 266,324,831 (labor) 242,169,168

33 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSE 269,936,683 245,536,434

34 TOTAL OPERATING& MAINTENANCEEXPENSES $ 1,162,227,301 $ 1,047,366,899

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
MPSC CASE NO. EC-2002-1

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION EXPENSE
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001 UPDATED THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

Schedule 11-1

_LINE DESCRIPTION
(A)

TOTALS
PER

BOOKS
(B)

PROFORMA
ADJUSTMENTSM)

(C)

ADJUSTED
ELECTRIC
TOTALS

(D)

INTANGIBLE PLANT :
1 ACCOUNT 303 $ (23,773) $ 45,252 $-- 21,479
2 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT (23,773) 45,252 21,479

PRODUCTION PLANT :
3 NUCLEAR 65,079,148 6,550,021 71,629,169
4 CALLAWAY POST OPERATIONAL 3,687,468 - 3,687,468
5 CALLAWAY DECOMMISSIONING 6,783,000 - 6,783,000
6 STEAM 60,505,092 24,279,680 84,784,772
7 HYDRAULIC 1,865,132 2,149,687 4,014,819
8 OTHER 2,357,648 (795,186) 1,562,462
9 TOTAL PRODUCTION PLANT 140,277,488 32,184,202 172,461,690

10 TRANSMISSION PLANT 9,152,336 1,085,576 10,237,912

DISTRIBUTION PLANT
11 MISSOURI 98,398,730 (6,584,177) 91,814,553
12 ILLINOIS 5,935,430 - 5,935,430
13 TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 104,334,160 (6,584,177) 97,749,983

GENERALPLANT
14 MISSOURI 9,300,826 8,660,826 17,961,652
15 ILLINOIS 257,335 (4,954) 252,381
16 IOWA 14,304 14,304
17 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 9,572,465 8,655,872 18,228,337

18 TOTAL DEPRC.&AMORT.-PLANT 263,312,676 35,386,725 298,699,401

19 (GAIN)ILOSS-SALE OFPROPERTY 777 - 777
20 (GAIN)ILOSS-FROM SO, OPTIONS (467,999) 467,999 -
21 AMORT . OF MERGER COSTS 4,520,790 - 4,520,790

22 TOTAL DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION $ 267,366,244 $ 35,854,724 $ 303,220,968
EXPENSE

23 (1) See Schedule 11-2 for explanation of the pro forma adjustments.

LINE

ITEM NO .
(A)

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION 8AMORTIZATION EXPENSEPRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDEDJUNE 30, 2001 UPDATEDTHROUGH SEPTEMBER 30,2001

TOTAL
COMPANY

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT
(a)

(C)

Schedule 11-2

1 (1) Eliminate portions of depreciation and amortization expense for (111,510)
2 mult4use general facilities which are applicable to gas operations .

3 (2) Eliminate S0 2 Options, recorded in accordance with FAS 133, as they were transferred to E 467.999

4 Miscellaneous Non-Operating Income.